

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant: Ms J N Salim

Respondent: Yarrow Housing Limited

Heard at: London Central (by CVP) On: 11 October 2024

Before: Employment Judge Duff

REPRESENTATION: Claimant: In person Respondent: Ms Greening (Counsel)

JUDGMENT

The judgment of the Tribunal is as follows:

1. The Respondent's name is amended to Yarrow Housing Limited

Strike out of claim

2. The claim is struck out under Employment Tribunal Rule 37(1) because is has no reasonable prospects of success.

The Respondent made an application for strike out at the outset of the Final Hearing listed for today. After hearing the application, and the Claimant making oral representations, the Claim was struck out in its entirety. Costs

3. The Respondent's application for a Costs Order is dismissed.

Employment Judge Duff 11 October 2024

Judgment sent to the parties on: 23 October 2024

.....

Note

Reasons for the judgment were given orally at the hearing. Written reasons will not be provided unless a party asked for them at the hearing or a party makes a written request within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.